as “impugned goods”) vide Bill of Entry No. 5222643 dtd 25.03.2023 through
Custom Broker M/s Care Container Lines Pvt Ltd..
2 .         Whereas the impugned goods declared as ‘PS Wall Panel’ weighing 19,865
kgs having declared assessable value of Rs. 37,40,587 /- (Rupees Thirty Seven Lakh
Forty Thousand Five Hundred and Eighty Seven only) and applicable custom duty of
Rs. 11,58,834 /- (Rupees Eleven Lakh Fifty Eight Thousand Eight Hundred and Thirty
Four Only).
3 .         Whereas the Bill of entry was self-assessed by the importer under section 17
(1) of the Customs Act, 1962 and classified the goods under HSN Code 39211100
having basic custom duty @10%, SWS @10% and IGST @18%.

4 .         Whereas the aforesaid Bill of entry was facilitated by RMS however the

[...]

(i)        the classification of the aforesaid imported goods under HS code 3921
1100 should not be rejected and should not be re-classified under HS code
3925 9090 of the Custom Tariff Act, 1975.

(ii)       the goods covered under Bill of Entry No. 5222643 dtd 25.03.2023
having assessable value of Rs. 37,40,587 /- (Rupees Thirty Seven Lakh Forty
Thousand Five Hundred and Eighty Seven only) should not be confiscated

under section 111 (m) of the Customs Act, 1962.

(iii)     the Penalty should not be imposed on importer under Section 112 a (ii)
of the Customs Act, 1962.

Defence Submission and Personal Hearing

20.       M/s Ektree Impex vide its letter dtd.

[...]

Entry does not corresponds to the goods actually imported and the same are correctly
classifiable under HSN Code 3925 9090 having basic custom duty @ 15 %. I find that
the revenue implication for such mis-classification amounts to duty difference of Rs.
2, 42, 764 /- (Rupees Two Lakh Forty Two Thousand Seven Hundred and Sixty Four
only).

35.       I find that from the afore-said discussion it has been established that the goods
are mis-declared under wrong HSN Code and in view of the same I hold that the
goods are liable for confiscation under Section 111(m) of the Customs Act, 1962.

[...]

there is no impediment in invoking section 112(a)(ii) of the Customs Act, 1962. I find
that applicable custom duty under re-determined HSN Code 3925 9090 is @15% and
hence, I find that this act of the importer was done so as to evade the differential
custom duty of Rs. 2, 42, 764/-  (Rupees Two Lakh Forty Two Thousand Seven
Hundred and Sixty Four).

38.       I also find that the importer vide its letter dated. 13.04.2023 have submitted
that they were doing regular shipment under the HSN Code 3921 from Dadri port
clearly shows that the importer by his act of omission or commission has resulted in

[...]

Lakh Forty Thousand Five Hundred and Eighty Seven only) under section 111
(m) of the Customs Act, 1962. However, I give an option to redeem the

impugned goods on payment of Redemption Fine of Rs. 2,00,000/- (Rupees Two
Lakh only) under Section 125 of the Customs Act, 1962.

C. I also impose the penalty of Rs.   24,000/- (Rupees Twenty Four Thousand only)
on the importer under Section 112 a (ii) of the Customs Act, 1962.

41.       This order is issued without prejudice to any other action which may be
required to taken against any person as per the provisions of the Customs Act, 1962 or
any other law for the time being in force.